DECLARATION

Student number: 799-089-8

| declare that Psycho-educational intervention with students suffering from post-
traumatic stressis my own work and that all sources that | have used or quoted have
been indicated and acknowledged by means of complete references.

SIGNATURE DATE
(Mr MJ Mashiapata)



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| want to thank the following people who have, in different ways contributed

invaluably to this project:

Dr Kruger, my supervisor, for her patience and guidance throughout this study

All my colleagues and management at the Bureau for Academic Support, for sharing

their ideas with me and making this project possible.

My family, Tini, Keamogetsoe, Thoriso and Refentse. Y ou are a wonderful team!

And above dl, to God the Almighty, “In him we live and move and have our being”



SUMMARY

Psycho-educational intervention with students suffering from post-

traumatic stress

by
M J Mashiapata
i. Degree MEd (Specidisation in Guidance and Counselling)
ii.  Department: Educational Studies
iii.  Supervisor: Dr D Kruger
iv.  Date submitted: November 2003

Violent crime and trauma are very common within the society and students at the
technikon are as exposed to these traumatic situations that characterize the broader

national context as anybody.

The purpose of this study was to explore therapeutic intervention techniques that can
be used by the educational psychologist in assisting students suffering from post-
traumatic stress.

The phenomena of post-traumatic stress and post-traumatic stress disorder were
studied with reference to the DSM |V classification and description. Traumatic events
and stressors among students were outlined. A case study was conducted with a
subject selected at the technikon who was suffering from post-traumatic stress due to

earlier physical abuse and violence she experienced at home.
The Trauma- 100-Questionnaire was used to investigate the extent of the trauma and

the results showed that the subject was involved with negative self -talk and employed
ego defence mechanisms.



An andysis of the subject’s problem was done through the relations theory and
various techniques from the literature study were implemented in therapy with the
subject.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1:INTRODUCTION, STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM AND
THE AIM OF THE STUDY

1.1  Introduction

1.2  Anaysisof the problem
1.2.1 Awareness of the problem
1.2.2 Exploration of the problem
1.3  Delimitation of the study
1.4  Statement of the problem
15 Aims

1.5.1 Primary am of the study
1.5.2 Specific aims of the study
1.6  Clarification of concepts
1.6.1 Psycho-educational

1.6.2 Technikon students

1.6.3 Stress

1.6.4 Trauma

1.6.5 Posttraumatic stress

1.7 Research design

1.8  Programme of study

© 00 N N o o N o oo o oo o AN R

19  Summary

CHAPTER 2: POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS

2.1  Introduction 10
22 DSMIV classification 10
2.3  Thephysology of stress 13
2.4  Traumatic events 13
2.5  Reactions to traumatic events 15
2.5.1 Re-experiencing the trauma 15
2.5.2 Persistent avoidance and numbing of responsiveness 17
2.5.3 Increased arousal 17



2.6

2.6.1
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.6.6
2.6.7
2.7

2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3
2.7.4
2.8

CHAPTER 3: INTERVENTION TECHNIQUES FOR POST-TRAUMATIC

31
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.34
3.35
3.3.6
3.3.7
34
35
3.6
3.7

Secondary symptoms of post-traumatic stress disorder
Panic

Depression

Anxiety

Death imprint

Substance abuse

Somatization

Other secondary symptoms

Theoretical frameworks of post-traumatic stress disorder
Learning theory

Cognitive theories

Personality and social psychology theories

Emotiona processing theory

Summary

STRESS

Introduction

Intervention shortly &ter the trauma

Cognitve behavioural counseling

Cognitive restructuring

Desensitization to the trauma

Rational Emotive Therapy technique (RET)

Task orientation problem solving technique

Stress Inoculation training (SIT)

Reality Therapy Technique

Other useful therapeutic techniques

Eye Movement Desensitization and Reprocessing (EMDR)
Story telling technique

Psychopharmacology in post-traumatic stress therapy

Summary

19
19
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
22
22
23
23

24
24
25
26
27
28
29
29
31
32
35
37
37
38

Vi



CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

4.1  Introduction

4.2  The statement of the problem
4.3  Theaim of study

4.3.1 Primary aim

4.3.2 Specific ams

4.4  Empirica invegtigation

4.4.1 Selection of the subjects

4.4.2 Research method

4.4.3 Instruments used

4.4.3.1 The Trauma 100- Questionnaire
4.5  Therapeutic design

4.5.1 Relations theory

4.5.2 Therapeutic intervention techniques

46  Summary

CHAPTER 5: EMPIRICAL STUDY AND FINDINGS

5.1 Introduction of case study

5.2  Investigation of the trauma

5.2.1 Results of the Trauma 100-Questionnaire
5.2.1.1Interpretation of the results of the questionnaire
5.2.2 The Neethling Brain Preference Profile

5.2.3 Anaysis using the relations theory

5.3  Planning and progress of therapy

5.3.1 Letter writing as post-traumatic therapy techniques
5.3.2 Drawings as post -traumatic stress therapy technique
5.3.3 Maodified speech, countering overgeneralisation
5.3.4 Cognitive restructuring through ABC

5.3.5 Empty chair technique

5.3.6 Psychodrama technique

5.3.7 The story telling techniques

54  Outcome of therapy

40
40
40
40
40
41
41
41
41
41
45
45
46
46

a7
50
50
55
57
59
60
60
61
66
67
69
71
72
73

Vil



55 Summary 74

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1  Introduction 75
6.2  Limitations of the study 76
6.3  Recommendations 76
6.4  Concluson 77
REFERENCES 78
ANNEXURES 82
A: Respondent informed consent form

B: Respondent information leaflet and informed consent

Bureau for academic support: Personal courseling and therapeutic services
report: April — June 2002

D: Programme: Personal counseling and therapeutic services — Annual
report 2002

viii



