DECLARATION

	Student number:	799-089-8
I declare that Psycho-educational intervention	with students suffering	g from post-
traumatic stress is my own work and that all sou	irces that I have used or	quoted have
been indicated and acknowledged by means of co	omplete references.	
CICNATURE		
SIGNATURE (Mr MJ Mashiapata)	DATE	2

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I want to thank the following people who have, in different ways contributed invaluably to this project:

Dr Kruger, my supervisor, for her patience and guidance throughout this study

All my colleagues and management at the Bureau for Academic Support, for sharing their ideas with me and making this project possible.

My family, Tini, Keamogetsoe, Thoriso and Refentse. You are a wonderful team!

And above all, to God the Almighty, "In him we live and move and have our being"

SUMMARY

Psycho-educational intervention with students suffering from posttraumatic stress

by

MJ Mashiapata

i. Degree: MEd (Specialisation in Guidance and Counselling)

ii. Department: Educational Studies

iii. Supervisor: Dr D Kruger

iv. Date submitted: November 2003

Violent crime and trauma are very common within the society and students at the technikon are as exposed to these traumatic situations that characterize the broader national context as anybody.

The purpose of this study was to explore therapeutic intervention techniques that can be used by the educational psychologist in assisting students suffering from post-traumatic stress.

The phenomena of post-traumatic stress and post-traumatic stress disorder were studied with reference to the DSM IV classification and description. Traumatic events and stressors among students were outlined. A case study was conducted with a subject selected at the technikon who was suffering from post-traumatic stress due to earlier physical abuse and violence she experienced at home.

The Trauma-100-Questionnaire was used to investigate the extent of the trauma and the results showed that the subject was involved with negative self-talk and employed ego defence mechanisms.

An analysis of the subject's problem was done through the relations theory and various techniques from the literature study were implemented in therapy with the subject.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1:INTRODUCTION, STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM AND THE AIM OF THE STUDY

1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Analysis of the problem	1
1.2.1	Awareness of the problem	1
1.2.2	Exploration of the problem	2
1.3	Delimitation of the study	4
1.4	Statement of the problem	5
1.5	Aims	5
1.5.1	Primary aim of the study	5
1.5.2	Specific aims of the study	5
1.6	Clarification of concepts	6
1.6.1	Psycho-educational	6
1.6.2	Technikon students	7
1.6.3	Stress	6
1.6.4	Trauma	6
1.6.5	Post-traumatic stress	7
1.7	Research design	7
1.8	Programme of study	8
1.9	Summary	9
CHAI	PTER 2: POST-TRAUMATIC STRESS	
2.1	Introduction	10
2.2	DSM IV classification	10
2.3	The physiology of stress	13
2.4	Traumatic events	13
2.5	Reactions to traumatic events	15
2.5.1	Re-experiencing the trauma	15
2.5.2	Persistent avoidance and numbing of responsiveness	17
2.5.3	Increased arousal	17

2.6	Secondary symptoms of post-traumatic stress disorder	19
2.6.1	Panic	19
2.6.2	Depression	19
2.6.3	Anxiety	20
2.6.4	Death imprint	20
2.6.5	Substance abuse	20
2.6.6	Somatization	21
2.6.7	Other secondary symptoms	21
2.7	Theoretical frameworks of post-traumatic stress disorder	21
2.7.1	Learning theory	21
2.7.2	Cognitive theories	22
2.7.3	Personality and social psychology theories	22
2.7.4	Emotional processing theory	23
2.8	Summary	23
CHAI	PTER 3: INTERVENTION TECHNIQUES FOR POST-TRAI	UMATIC
СПАІ	PTER 3: INTERVENTION TECHNIQUES FOR POST-TRAI STRESS	UMATIC
3.1	_	U MATIC 24
	STRESS	
3.1	STRESS Introduction	24
3.1 3.2	STRESS Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma	24 24
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1	STRESS Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitve behavioural counseling	24 24 25
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2	STRESS Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitve behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring	24 24 25 26
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2	STRESS Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitive behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring Desensitization to the trauma	24 24 25 26 27
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3	Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitive behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring Desensitization to the trauma Rational Emotive Therapy technique (RET)	24 24 25 26 27 28
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4	Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitive behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring Desensitization to the trauma Rational Emotive Therapy technique (RET) Task orientation problem solving technique	24 24 25 26 27 28 29
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4 3.3.5	Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitive behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring Desensitization to the trauma Rational Emotive Therapy technique (RET) Task orientation problem solving technique Stress Inoculation training (SIT)	24 24 25 26 27 28 29
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4 3.3.5 3.3.6	Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitive behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring Desensitization to the trauma Rational Emotive Therapy technique (RET) Task orientation problem solving technique Stress Inoculation training (SIT) Reality Therapy Technique	24 24 25 26 27 28 29 29
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4 3.3.5 3.3.6 3.3.7	Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitive behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring Desensitization to the trauma Rational Emotive Therapy technique (RET) Task orientation problem solving technique Stress Inoculation training (SIT) Reality Therapy Technique Other useful therapeutic techniques	24 24 25 26 27 28 29 29 31 32
3.1 3.2 3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4 3.3.5 3.3.6 3.3.7 3.4	Introduction Intervention shortly after the trauma Cognitive behavioural counseling Cognitive restructuring Desensitization to the trauma Rational Emotive Therapy technique (RET) Task orientation problem solving technique Stress Inoculation training (SIT) Reality Therapy Technique Other useful therapeutic techniques Eye Movement Desensitization and Reprocessing (EMDR)	24 24 25 26 27 28 29 29 31 32 35

CHAPTER 4: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOLOGY

4.1	Introduction	40
4.2	The statement of the problem	40
4.3	The aim of study	40
4.3.1	Primary aim	40
4.3.2	Specific aims	40
4.4	Empirical investigation	41
4.4.1	Selection of the subjects	41
4.4.2	Research method	41
4.4.3	Instruments used	41
4.4.3.	1 The Trauma-100-Questionnaire	41
4.5	Therapeutic design	45
4.5.1	Relations theory	45
4.5.2	Therapeutic intervention techniques	46
4.6	Summary	46
5.1	Introduction of case study	47
5 1	Introduction of case study	47
5.2	Investigation of the trauma	50
5.2.1	Results of the Trauma-100-Questionnaire	50
5.2.1.	1 Interpretation of the results of the questionnaire	55
5.2.2	The Neethling Brain Preference Profile	57
5.2.3	Analysis using the relations theory	59
5.3	Planning and progress of therapy	60
5.3.1	Letter writing as post-traumatic therapy techniques	60
5.3.2	Drawings as post-traumatic stress therapy technique	61
5.3.3	Modified speech, countering overgeneralisation	66
5.3.4	Cognitive restructuring through ABC	67
5.3.5	Empty chair technique	69
5.3.6	Psychodrama technique	71
5.3.7	The story telling techniques	72
5.4	Outcome of therapy	73

5.5 Summary 74

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSIONS, LIMITATIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	CHAPTER 6:	CONCLUSIONS.	LIMITATIONS AND) RECOMMENDATION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	ONS
--	-------------------	--------------	-----------------	--	-----

6.1	Introduction	75
6.2	Limitations of the study	76
6.3	Recommendations	76
6.4	Conclusion	77
REFE	RENCES	78
ANNE	EXURES	82
A:	Respondent informed consent form	
B:	Respondent information leaflet and informed consent	
C:	Bureau for academic support: Personal counseling and therapeutic services	
	report: April – June 2002	
D:	Programme: Personal counseling and therapeutic services – Annual	
	report 2002	